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DEPARlMc.NT CF THE ARMY 
H£ADOUART£R~; . UNITED STATES ARMY VIETNAM 

APO SAN F"RANCISCO 96.375 

AVHAG-C 16 July 1968 

SUBJECT: His3ing Persons (U) 

Chief, Casualty Division 
Office of The Adjutant General 
ATTN: AGPC-H 
Department of the Army 
Washington, D.C. 20315 

• --Y~ssing personnel status wo~ksheet pertaining to the individuals listed 
below is inclosed in compliance with your unclassified message D'l'G 2820JOZ 
Jun 68: 

l LT Goff, Kenneth B. Jr. 
1 LT Schell, }ti.chard J. 
SP/• Allard, nichard i:,:. • 
SP4 ao::..twian, itonald G.· 

FOR THE CCl;J-1ANDE.R: 

1 Incl 
as 

CF: 
USMACV J2 
USARV G2 

J 

05 237 295 
05 329 575 -. 
us 55 89) '/44 
us 52 662 162 

!.TC, AGC // 
Asst Adjutant General 

FOR OFFICIAL USE OHLY 
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DA TE FREPAid:D : 

s;;-~ i(~lid:ES t/, ,:nl;r l9ta_ 

GHAUS,_,=r:.c.c.c=c.:..:_~--_::::::::::::::::UN:

1I:T:·:::::::::::::::::~------
l. Circt.mstances of lni:.ial Missing Status: 

• On 24. Aut: 67, Allard, Sr;hcll, Goff, arid Holtzr.ian were on a routine liaison flight 1': 
Polei E:Lcne to r•lci Lr~ng when ai,rcraft (UH1 H) which they were in crashed into a r:i.· 
The rivcff \·Jas b(:int; used as a gui'aeline between these two points. It is believed, , 
mentioned in state1,~~nts of the board, that aircraft was forced do\-m by extrelne down 
draft;·· ?Ive .persons, o-:.it of nine aboard, survived the cra$h and were rescue:d. ,I'--. 

t.:+ Luct-tt1,I) ;u~~ J"ttc:,.o-u -u--J , 

• ,v.. 1/<: j tJn,---? 

2. Last Status Reported ThrouBh Casualty Channels: 

The Board of Officer5 convened at Headquarters, 52d Combat Aviation Battalion (Camp 
Halloway) on 29 Aug 67. 

J. Intelligence Channels Reports: 

Ni::gati vc, result:,, a.:: of 16 Jul 68. 

4. Actions Taken to Uetermine Subject's Status: 

Several ~.earchen h::-.ve been made 
be~n fu::.:Ue. The rj_ver current 
bclic,v€?.d to Lave finally rested 
no remains uelieved ·i.,o be thestJ 

to find and re'"'cover the aircraft and ~11 atte.l!lpts hav 
is extremely swift and depth at point where aircraft 
i:; over te.n feet. No rerr.ains were ever recovered, an 
indi vi.duals are presently at th-3 RVN l-iortuarics. 

5. Co:'!Ul1ents Furni::.hed by lntellir,ence Sources (USflLACV J2): (USA..>i.V G2): 

ifo further results, as of 1 6 Jul 68. 

( Security C 1assifica tion) 
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------· 6. D:i.!Jcu~sior,: 

foa.s1::1uch as no rc1:-.:;.ins of these indi viduc=,ls or pieces of the aircraft ,,ere rc;;ovcre;d 
it is pos~,ible that tbr.y could have; ~urvivcd. 

7. Cone lur. ion( s) : 

there is no conclusive evidence of death or detention of tr~se individuals.· 

8. Rt~commendation(s): 

That perscnnel listed below be continued in a r.iissing status. 
--· -- - -- - · ·- - - - - ••• - - -

1 • A1l.Ai\i;, i.d.cna.rd 1--~. J SFh, US55893744, i 19th Avn Co. 

2. ~C:IBI .. L> ili.cr.ard J., 1 LT, 05329575, ~~c, 4th Inf Div. JI 
~~- -~ -3 .- GOFF·., Kenneth B. t.Tr., • 1 LT, 05237295, 4th Repl Bn, 4th Inf Div. 

h. HCLT7.H{,N, Ronald G., 3F4, us52662162, 119th Avn Co • 

.....__,_....-

,t:.-------------·- , . l. ,., 
r if~ 

(Security Gle.~::;ification) 
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SECURITY C\.ASSIFICATION 

UNCLAS 
BOOK 

TYPE MSG 

PRE:CEOENCE 
~-------------------! 

ACTION PRIORITY 
INFO PRIORITY OTG 

FROM: CHIEF CASUALTY DIV TAGO WASH DC 

TO: CG USARV LBN RVN 

INFO: 

UNCLAS 

CINCUSARPAC 

COMUSMACV 

EFTO FOUO From AGPC-M 
Protective Marking Automatically Removed IAW Para 19B(2) 
AR 360-5 

1. Status following named pers continued as missing as recom 

by proceedings Board Off: 

SP-4 Richard M Allard, US 55 893 744; 1st Lt Richard J 

Schell, 05 329 575; 2d Lt Kenneth E. Goff Jr, 05 237 295; SP-4 

- ---- --- -- - -- -- --------
Ronald L Holtzffian, US 52 662 162; 1st Lt David C Hall, 05 421 437; 

I SP-4 Louis C Muser II, US 51 976 900; SP-5 Rfrhard L Scaduto, RA 13 

I 830 690; SP-4 Joseph L Whitaker, Jr., RA.19 833 159; 1st Lt Sharel 

' 

I 
I 
! 
! 

l 
!. 

E Bales, 05 419 250; SP-4 ?eter S ~19.rtinez, RA 16 840 219. 

2. Req B/0 proceedings be exr-edited on following missing pers: 

SSG Leo..!_Seymour, RA 13 789 193; SFC Robert J Sullivan, RA 12 445 

286; SFC Samuel Almendanz, R,\ 18 412 703, SSG Carroll E Flora, RA 

13 664 724. Letters to !,:OK delayed Fending_receipt of board rep t. 

SPECIAi. INSTRUCl 

'c-.t.TE ___ i~ 
26 I 
---~----

MONTH 

OCT 
i ... ,:~ ~ 
I 196: 
i r,:>. c, 
! ~ A..G~S 

0 
'r! 
I A 
'.-:: 

TYP:;:::) 1;A~i; .',NQ T:T'-f. 

M. E . Re~-! l es 

L 7~948 _---.,-R-.--S-! 'j-1-lA_T_U_et_E __________ _.___, ______ _ 

~ ,n~¼R -------- - ---- -----
A "';'" v =' E S ( c- r !If t ~ 7 ;.1 '! ~ ~~ .A. tJ. ~ A N :> TI "'!" L E 

I ~ - ·. . -"· · - .. ·, -c ,- • c r 
) :::! , •• . ··_: ·::·,..·;/<-:.·'~--

:.::..:-::i...:,u,·~ Y c._ r.$~1 ~:':.:. :._--;- :c..:-. l_ .KLAS 

._D •o• FORM 1 7 ~ ~ I "0 V 03 .;,;) 

I ;;.e,;;;;:,::.,1• • .:, 1;._,r "-~.:,,.:,,.s 

.. 
RCPLACES CCITION OF I MAY as WHICH WI-\.L !1£ U50::C. 
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23 OCTOBER 196 7 

THE-REPORT OF THE BOARD OF OFFICER PROCEEDINGS PERTAINING 

TO THE MISSING STATUS IN VIETNAM OF THE ~OLLOWING NAMED PERSONNEL 

IS FILED, AT THIS TIME, IN THE SAFE IN MISSING PERSONS UNIT 

MISSING 24 August 1967 

ALLARD, RIGHARD M. __ SP4 
>c:wa • I a . I:...., 

SCHELL, ....RICHARD J. 

GOFF, KENNETH B., JR. 

HOLTZMAN,-RONALD L. 

MISSING 29 AUGUST 1967 

HALL, DAVID C. 

MUSER, LOUIS C. JI 

SCADUTO, RICHARD L. 

WHITAKER, JOSEPH L. , JR. --· 

BALFS, SHAREL E. 

MARTINEZ, PETERS. 
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C O H f I D E ll TI A L 
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A.VHAG-C (6 Sep 67) 2d Ind 
SUBJF.CT: Missing Persons Board Findings 

Headqua.r,:ter.s-United States Army Vietnam, APO San Francisco 96375 29 Sep 67 

TO: Chier, Casualty Division, TAGO, DA, Washington, D. C. 2J315 

1. The fi.Mings and recomnendation of the Board are approved. 

2. Statement by Miss Cynthia Colburn, American Red Cross Worker, 4th 
Infantry Division was not obtained as she-is .. no longer assigned in Vietnam. 

__ 3. Standard Form 603 pertaining to 2LT Goff ie attached as Incl 10. 
SF 88, 89 and 603 perta.ining to 1 LT Schell and SF 88 and 89 pertaining to 
2LT Gott could not be located in this comnand; it forms are located, copies 
will be forwarded to your office. 

R>R 'JHE cx:MMANDER: 

10 Incl - . ·-··­

Added 1 Incl 
10. as 

Copy furnished: (less incl 1 O) 
UfMACV J2 

f\Jt~(l n • .. 
'1rf."IAM E. ~ 
Lt Colonel, AGC 
Asst Adjutant General 

i!!~;s.:,?~! USARV G2 
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AVDDH-AGF 1st Ind 

SUBJECT: Missing Persons Board Findings 

HEADQUARTERS 4TH INFANTRY DIV IS ION AFO 96262 21 September 1967 

TO: Commanding General, United States Army, ATTN: AVHAG-C, APO 96375 

1. Attached is the findings of a board of inquiry pertaining to the 
status of lLt Richard J. Schell and 2Lt Kenneth B. Goff Jr. 

2. Recommend approval. 

10Incl 
- ·as 

--· 

FCR THE COMMANDER: 

-... ... ., 

"q. ·--- - -
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CONFIDENTIA_l_ -- -- -· -·-

HEA~UARTERS 
4TH INFANTRY DIVISION 

APO San Francisco 96262 

SUBJECT: Missing Persons Board Findings 

Commanding General 
4th Infantry Division 
ATTN: AVDDH-AGP 

6 September 1967 

1 • A board of inquiry, as specified in SO I s 242 and -24:a, .tbi:s HQ. CS 
(Incl 1), pertaining to the status of 1Lt Richard J. Schell and 2 Lt 
Kenneth B. Goff Jr -was convened on 3 and 6 Sept.ember 1967. The results -

. are sutmit ted herewith. 

2. On .3 September 1967 at 1300, the board, all members present, con­
vened and determined that there was insufficient evidence at hand to con­
duct effective deliberations. The board was adjourned at 1.330, and recon­
vened_on 6 September 1967, all members again present.- \tl)1 Richard W.­
Morrison, W3154058, was present as a -witness (Incl 2). The board proceed­
ings -were terminated at 1400. 

3. Having considered the evidence available (Incl 2-9), the board 
unanimously agreed that there -was not sufficient evidence to sustain a de­
termination of death; nor was there credible information indicating direct 
hostile action. 

4. Therefore, it is recommended that the status of 1Lt Richard J. 
Schell, 05329575, and 2Lt Kenneth B. Goff Jr, 05237295, be continued as 
missing not as a result of hostile action. 

-- -- ·- ----ti~:;-7,kj_ 
CHARLES F. HOLL 

Q__,k~-

) 

,. 
~.f.J~~.~ .. . • 
•-:' . . , I . 

.. ... 

• !d,pta,in, J.r,f~ 
Member 

h/~ C. )/2,L(J:h _ 
WILBURN C • HALL JR/'" • 
Captain, MI 
Recorder 

ARE SILOAM 
Major, Infantry 
President 

( 

---- ~---....,__ 

_:, 

u~•,41 
. :,; .. .;·· - · 
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Missing Persons Board Findings (Cont'd) 

9 Incl 
1 • SO 21+2 dtd 30 Aug 67 

SO 248 dtd 5 Sep 67 
2. Interview Narrative 
J. Pilot 1s Statement 
4. Co-Pilot's Statement 
5. Air Rescue Pilot I s Statement 
6. SGK Alt I s Statement 
?. OJ:lls Officer1s Statement 
8. Ground Search After-action Rpt, 
9. De_t 9, 38 ARS Mission Narrative 

6 September 1967 

... 
Regraded Unclassified when 

Detached from Classified Inclosure 
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6 September 1967 

TESTIMONY OF 'W0-1 RICHARD W MORRISON, W.3154058 

QUESTION (MAJ Sildam): Did you know who spoke to you over the inter­
com and said that they saw something on the ground? 

ANSWER (YI0-1 Morrison): One of the passengers had a headset on and 
was probably the one 'Who talked to me. I believe it was Lt. Schell. 

QUESTION ( CPI' Hall) : Do you think the rear bulkhead collapsed? 

ANSl-JER (~1 Morrison): I don 1t think my rotor touched the water 
first, so I don 1t believe the transmission failed; therefore, the bulk­
head probably didn't collapse. 

QUESTION (MAJ Sildam): Were the passengers buckled into their seats 
at the ti.me of the crash? 

ANSWER (Y0-1 Morrison): I think the men were, but the girl got up 
occasionally and took pictures so I don•t think she was. 

QUESTION (CPr Hall): Were Lts. Goff and Schell encumbered in any 
-- way? 

ANSWER (YO-l Morrison): They both had-on standard web gear. I be-­
lieve that Lt. Goff was holding his weapon but that Lt. Schell had laid 

__his do'Wil._ ---- --- - -- -- -

QUESTION (MAJ Stidam): Was there a case of C-rations aboard and al­
so, was there a waterproof bag aboard? 

ANS'WER (Y0-1 Morrison): Yes, the case of C-rations was beneath one 
- or-theM•door gunner's seats and the waterproff bag was in the heater com­

partment. 

QUESTION (MAJ Sildam): Definitely-was the aircraft shot down? 

ANSWER (W0-1 Morrison): No! 

Incl 2 

A ceri!ied true copy. 

h/~c.dL~n­
WILBURN C HALL JR / 
CPT MI 
Recorder 



~ 

) 

) 

SPECIAL ORDERS 
NUMBER 2L.f3 

i--lEh IX.i UA RTER3 
4TH INFANTRY DIVISION 

APO San Francisco 96262 

1. TC 370. Fol orders AMENDED 

SMO: Para 13 SO 242 this HQ CS 
Pert to: · Board of Inquiry for missing persons 

5 ~eptember 1967 

As reads: HALL, RAYMOND L 0531 5091 CPT INF HHC 4th Inf Div (Recordeit w/vote 
IATR: HAU., WILBURN C JR_,,,OF102720 CPT HI 4th MI Det (Recorder w/vote) 

FOR TI-r~ COMMANDER: 

OFFICIAL . 

/2111t;:IJ~7\, 
L.A. ARMSTRONG 
1LT, AGC 
Asst AG """ 

DISTRIBUTION ·---· 

N 
5-ea ind~ para 
5-PSD-C 

CHARLES·A-JACKSON 
Colonel, GS 
Chief of Staff 

I 

.. 

• -15-CO, HHC 4th Inf Div . . - ,::__:..;.-_.;::. .. ~--= 

- · 

2-PSD-R ( Indiv 2C'1 file) ·..., __ . -· 
1-Record Set 

, , 
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S T A T E M E N T 
4 SEP 67 

i 
On 24 AOO 67 I was notified at 1645 that an aircraft (#526) had cr~shed 

in the riTer west or Kontum and that four (4) survivors had been picked 

up with five (5) still missing. I then organized and participated in , 

the aerial search tor the downed heliocopter and its survivors. The 

search ~s begun at 1830, after the weather cleared, and was conducted -~ 
with two (2) UHlll's and two (2) UHlC•a. The search continued until 2130 

_when...it-waa diwcontinued due-to weather. We-covered an area along the 

river trom. p 110899 to Zl 060750. We scrutinized the·riTer, the rock 

outc~oppings thel!ein and the banks. No trace or the survivors was de­

tected; no crash debris or oil slick was seen. The search was reaUlled 
. ..._._ - - --

at 0630 on 25 AUG 67. The weather was poor with 50' ceilings. The search 

!orce consisted of two (2) UHlH's and two (2) UHlC's. We searched the 

river !rom ZA 080839 to ZA ~7730.b.;We.,detectedlvhat appeared to be a 

rotor blade at ZA 059750 below th~_!alls. We also_detected and attempted 

to retrieve a waterproof bag tied at the top, a towel and two (2) pairs 

-----

• • • • of sandals in the vicinity of ZA 087825 approximately 800 me~be_l.Qw __ 
- . ----·-· - - • · · - · ·- . .. - .... ----·· ··-- -· --·-·- ·· ·- ··•• '---, 

the supposed crash site. These items -were subsequently retrieved by Navy ' 

) 

di..v~ _ a1)d _!ouncLto be unmarked. The M--liocopte-rs hovered <ftrec-tly 

above- the river so that the rotor 1111&.ah would blow the to~ge back and 
----· 

reveal the banks. The search was ended after about 9 ):~rs at 1500. 

Eage 



) 

) 

STATEMEllT CONT'D Page 2 

On 26 AUG 67 we returned at 1530 to the crash site with one (1) UHlH 

and searched tor approximately 30 minutes without result. On 2 SEP 67 

we were noti!ied that a body (unidentiried) had been retrieved !rom 

the -river at ZA 020737 at approximate}Jr 1500 that da7. According to 

the intenait7 or our search and the prevailing conditions, it is 'llfl' 

opinion that the chances or eurrl.val !or the remaining passengers and 

crew members .,.Y..L..Ye17 alight. 

Opna O!, 

Incl 7 

---------

c§}) 
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S T A T E M E N T 

h SEP 67 

On 24 AUG 67, while flying a G-2 liaison mission, at approximately 

151~ hOurs, I was flying lfi.'t seat as Aircraft Commander in aircraft 

#60-16526. We had just departed the Special Forces Camp, Polei Kleng~ 

We had five (5) passengers aooara plus a cnr of four (4). We had 

appro~tely 1100 to 1200 lbs of fuel, a gross,·af approximately tj,5ou 
'~ 

lbs. We preceded low-leveling out of Polei Kleng along therr.oad 

- · ~~1tr R'-1'h\ toa.t heads approximately 090 to the river, made a - turn just 

before the river and preceded down river(Dak Bla) toward Plei Morong. 

The weatner was oeau-r.i1·u1 out. I believe the ceiling was somewhere -· 

around 2000' absolute with very 11 ttle raj,p sh.0.wers. There was sane 

wind blowing through the river with some up drafts and down drafts. 

We came over one nill and down when one of,,w pax said he saw four 

individuals along the river bank on the east side. I went. down the 

river a little further, made a left turn and preceded back up the river 

at an altitude 01' aoout .,u ft aoovetne wat.er and went past the spot 

wrere the individuals were seen, climbed to altitude 01· approximately 

~SU r-r. above tne water over a ridge line., did a sharp ]e ft turn., 

lowered collective and dove down towards the river. While attempting 

to pull out 01' the dive with power and aft cyclic, the aircraft ap­

parently caught a down ctra1·t and did not rec~r and crashed into the 

river. After hitting tne water., I found myself at tne bottom or tne 
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STATF:MENT(CONT) PAGE 2 

river a1 a I was caught on sometl1 ing tnat was holding my shirt and 

my armoured plate. Just as I was taking the~e off a hrge portion 

of the helicopter fell on top of me. this I pushed out of the way 

witnout too mucn trouole arrl I swam to tne top. My door gunner 

Sp/4 Holtzman was located approximately 2-~ feet a lit~le :drther up 

stream from me. The girl was about 15-20 feet farther upstream 

floating on a p.i.1::1ce of wrecKage • I grabbed Sp/4 Holt.man by tre hhalid 

to help him becaise he said he could not swim. At th! time I be­

lieve he haQ on a flight jacket, armour plate, and flak jacKet. 

I was trying to hold up Holtzman by nis arm and. Jl\1Self and DJYto 

swim to the banK of the river. While attempting to pull Holtzman 

to the barn~ h-=: pulled me under the water a couple of times. I 'de­

cided at tne time I was holding him the wrong.ray. I let go of him 

to get a different an9-.better hold on him. While tryiug to do this, 
-- - ,: .:.:..-:..:.=: _.-- ,.:.:..=_--:"'.'- . - • - ------- ••• 

because of the speed of the river, we drifted apa:ct. At this time 

I was getting very exnau~t.ed. I was approximately 2~-5U feet from 
;iv~~ ~V\ 

the bank and I was having trouble swimming oecause tired. This por-

tion of too bank where I was located had branches overhanging in 

I g.a,ht>ed ene--·of these as I floated by m d just held on 
--~--- -- - · 

· ----not moving beca~e or no1w tired I was. I .sat tare for .approx 10-

15 minutes. A couple 0£ FAC 's showed up making a normal area cnecK. 

I ..911mbed higher in the bushes -ever hanging in the wa 1,1:::r. -r-swoa- -

up on the b,..:.snes, took of!" my T-3hirt and started waving it at them. 

Page 2 
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STATEME1·IT( CONT) 

•,;, .. ,u .,,.,., 

PAGE j 

One of them finally saw me, ~oout 20 minutes~ the rescue air­

craft s howeu uµ. I was picKed up in the busnes the air1,;1·a1:t low­

ered a line while hovering over the trees. After I wa~ pick~d up 

I was asKed how many people were on board. I said nine. We start-

ea s~arc11.iug up and down the river looting !"or more. The girl was ~ 

the only one my nelicopt~r found. We were t1n f;own ~ Kontum. .. 

~UJ. w1 ~ 
RICHARD W. Moru\~~ON ~,. 
W()l WJ1540:>o 
119th Aslt Hel Co, AP0-9bJl8 
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S T A T E l·'. E N T 

4 September 1967 

I was the pilot on the primary rescue HH-43F helicopter for the crash of 
the 4th Inf Div G2 Liaison helicopter on 24 Aug 67. :t-zy- aircraft made the 
pickup of the co-pilot and the Sgt tajor, who were aboard the crash. The 
other HH-43F picked up the pilot and the Red Cross girl, but their fuel was 
low so they had to take-off from the area and go to Kontum for fuel and medical 
aid. I had sufficient fuel so elected to continue sea:.·ching -for other possible 
survivors. I made a close search of the river for another 50 ~inutee, searching 
from ZA 0883 down to ZA 0775. Careful attention was paid to the shores 8.DQ.. 
each small. rock island-in the river. Where the river formed separate channelis, 
I seai·ched each. During the search, we spotted three sn;all pieces of helicopter 
wreckage and a case of C-rations, but saw nothing of any survivors, their 
clothing or personal equi:pnent. I estimate that we achieved about 100% search 
coverage of this area. We would have seen and pickedup a~ne if they had 
made shore ~r even gotten hold of one of the small-islands. In my opinion, 
chances of survival of the rern.aining personnel are slim. 

KEITH H. RICKS, Captain, USAF 
Det 9, Jr.th AR.tlSq 

- ·--Rescue C1'8W Commander 

__ __ lnc.L-5 

----- --

·----· 

----:..~-· . 
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SPECIAL ORDERS 
NUHBER 24.2 

HEAWUARTERS 
4TH INFANTRY DIVISION 

APO San Francisco 96262 

EXTRACT 
JO August 1967 

, l.3. TC .351. Fol Bd is apt subj to call of the pres thereof and will 
donsist of mbr in position indic. 

Name: Board of Inquiry for missing persons 
Mbr: SILDAY. ARE O 01916 MAJ rnF HHC th Inf Div Pres) 

HOU. CHARLES F 01 9 CPT INF HHC th Inf Div Mbr) 
HAU. RAYMOND L O 1 0 1 CPT INF HHC th Inf Div Recorder w: vote) 

Eff date: .3 Sep 7 
Pd: Approx 7 days 
Purpose: -To determine all facts and circumstances concerning. the missing :..~ 

status of 1LT Richard J. Schell and 2LT Kenneth· B. Goff Jr. The· 
bd will then make further recomendations to CG, 4th Inf Div. 

Auth: Para 3-29, AR 600-10 and Para 5-b, USARV Reg 600-1 
Sp Instr: Bd wb governed under the provisions of AR 15-6 and Para .3-29 AR 

-· (?..00-1 O~ .. Re..camnendation of -the bd wb submitted to CG, 4th In1' Div 
ATTN: AVDDH-AGP, NLT 10 Sep 67. 
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STATEMENT 

30 August 1967 

At approximately 1515 hours, 24 August 1967, Warrent Officer Morrison 
took over the controls on departure from Polei Kleng enroute to Plei Mrong. 
The route was to be traveled at low level even though there was sufficient 
ceiling for obtaining a nonna.l high level flight path. I had requested the 
low level route because I ~ted to become more familiar with low level navi­
gation in this area. 

We preceded down the river, south at low level, approximately thirty 
feet off the water. Morrison explained to me that this· route could be fol­
lowed in inclement weather. He further explained that there was a certain 
point on the river where you could take a due East heading and intercepjr; 
Plei Mrong. •· 

As we proceded down the river, the crewchief-A11ard -exclaimed had had 
seen several black pajama suited figures with weapons on the Ea.st bank. 
Warrent Officer Morrison queried the crew seeking advice on whether it would 
be possible to spot the suspected insurgents. The reply was unanimous to go 
around again and come down the river following the same pa.th. A 180 degree 

- •• - tum ·-i--o·the left-was· iliitiated· and flying above the F.ast bank upstream, an­
other turn for a run do',!Elstream -was executed. Warrent Officer Morrison con­
tinued low level flight until.'lforced to climb· above a ridge runnµig East to 
West into the river. Morrison started a deceleration and a left turn and as 
we started to let down again for our low level downstream run, I felt a do'Wtl 
draft and changed my attention from looking across panel at the Ea.st river 
bank to the instruments. Before impact, I believe the air speed was some­
where between sixty and eighty knots and the RPM was deteriorating to near 
6200 RFM 1s. --The impact sent me through the- fromt of the cockpit where I de­
scended to the river bottom. 

After taking off my AHP-6 and armored chest protector, I kicked to the 
surface. I "Was at least twenty-three (23) yards further do'Wtlstream than SGM 
Alt, Miss Colburn and Warrent Officer l'.orrison. I could not distinguish any 
other figures as I was floating do-wnst~~~~idly clinging tot~ s~ 
tail boom. I ~t up to SGM Alt who -was clinging m:ms-Eream to some rocks. 
and bushes. Arter he and I took off our boots, Miss col burn noat.ed by- near 
the East shore. I told her we -would try and catch u-p with her later. 

SGK Alt and myself sharing a packed waterproof bag continued domstream 
to a rocky outcropping. SGM Al.t started a fire on shore which attracted the 
FAC L-19 • s to our location. The Air Force Kam.an "Husky picked us up approxi­
mately thirty minutes later and transported us to kontum. 

A certified true copy. 

L-J~~ c ~/"1. ~ _ 

WILBUP~ C ::ALL JR "/ 
,..;FT 
Recorder 

BRA lTON WTI'HERELL II 
· • W:31 541 07 , -00-1 
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STATDiENT 

Z/ August 1967 

On 24 August 1967 o/a 0900 hrs, I, John R. Alt, SGM, RA43035473, 
HHC, 4th Inf Div, duty with G2 Section, departed Hensel Field, Camp Enari, 
with 1LT Richard J. Schell, 05329575, HHC 4th Inf Div, duty G2 Section, 
and the following passengers: 1LT Sterling A. Wall, 0F106034, Co B USSF; 
1LT Kenneth B. Goff, Jr., 05237295, 3/8 Inf, 4th Inf Div; and Miss Cynthia 
Colburn, American Red Cross, 4th Inf Div. 

The mission was a daily routine type intelligence collection and distri~. • 
bution mission operated by the ACofS G2, 4th Inf Div. Stops were ma.de at 
the following units or location which may not be in proper order or c~~ete 
in number: Co B USSF, Pleiku; Plei Do Lim; Plei Djereng; Plei Me; Oak To-y 
Polei Kleng; HQ, 173d AB; and Kontum. 

l~ The last stop prior to the crash, I believe, was Polei Kleng, depart-
.. ing there shortly before 1 500 hours starting our return trip to Camp Enari, 

4th Inf Div. On the return trip we came to a river and flew down stream at 
about 15 to 25 feet above the water, leaving the river only once or twice 
where it narro-wed or turned sharply only to come back to the river. At one 
point while flying low over the river the pilot, ID Morris, made a high -~ _ 

......- sharp left tum coming.· back around again passing low over the river in the 
area. just passed. Arter flying over the same area, the ship "'3.s·again 

) turned back to cover the same area again. During the flight only the crew 
and Lt Schell had headsets and the only reason I could think of for the ex­
tra passes was that something or some~:me _ had been seen in this area. It 

i;;.w-a~~ was on this third and last pass coming back in over the river from the left 
side headed down stream at a speed of about 50 _to _1Q__J-iJXl that -the ship_was__ __ _ 

- not pulled up in time. The ship made contact with the 't.ater at a sharp an­
gle; it entered the water mose first and did not skip or bounce along the 
water but came to al.most a complete stop on impact. The left side of the 

;1;1m~~ ship seemed to made contact with the water first. After impact was over_ 
I released my seat belt and came out of the right side of the ship. I 
thought the river was not very deep and the ship was resting on the bottom 
of the river. I found a waterproof bag floating next to me 'Which I secured. 
I heard someone up stream from me call for help and that he couldn 1t sw:iJn. 

-- • -- • ---- - It 11&5 a man I s wice and he only called one time that. I heard and I c:ould 
not locate him. At this time the ship completely sank and I was carried 
away by the very strong current. It is my belie! that th.~ man I heard call 

) 

(!~~1i:-~ 
, . 

for help was the right door gunner. • 

I was carri~d down stream by the swift water. I tried to -work my way 
to the bank with no success. I still had the Mlterproof bag at this time but 
had lost my M-16 and webbing. The current had carried me near the left bank 
'When I saw a small tree sticking out ·of the water which I wa-s able to grab 
and hang on to by wrapping my legs around it. While hanging on to the tree 
and resting, I heard someone crying for help; he said I can't make it as my 



\ 

back is hurt. Holding the waterproof bag and the tree in one hand, I 
reached out as far as I could and told the man needing help to do the same 
as the current was bringing him towards my position. I was able to get 
his hand and pull him to the tree with me. The man was WO Witherell and I 
told him we "WOuld rest and get our boots off before we made another try for 
the bank. Mr. Witherell said at this time that he couldn •t make it by him­
self. I told him with the help of the waterproof bag we would make it to­
gether. While resting at this point Miss Colburn came floating pa.st about 
25 feet away. She did not call for help and when asked if she was OK she 
did not indicate having much trouble at this time. Mr. Witherell called to 
her and told her to get to the bank as soon as she could and we l«>uld be 
down shortly. 

By this time we had taken off our boots and hung them around our necks. 
the waterproof bag was still in good shape so we ma.de another try for the. 

,. left bank but were swept to the right-side of the river by the current:-'! 
told Mr. Witherell that we should take any side of the river that the good 
Lord would let us have. I told him. the waterp~of bag was going do'WJ'l and 
I couldn't make it with him without the help of the bag. At this time we 
were· washeaover a large rock and fell a few feet into the poolbelow. 
When we came up the current wasn't so strong at ' this spot and Mr. Witherell 
made it to a large roclr"in the river. Theccurrent carried me closer to the 
bank which I made with a little effort. 

Mr. Witherell from the rock called and said he was going to.lie down 
) and not to "WOrry about him he was OK now. The time was about 1 WO hours and 

- I opened the lifesaving waterproof bag to see what help the contents might 
give. The only items I thought that might be of later value were the bag, 
a white towel, and shower shoes. The shower shoes might help take theplace 
of my boots I lost when we went over the big rock. The items of no real 
value that would float I tossed into the river in--hope it might aid--"in -find­
ing us in some way. I then started to dry my lighter and get some dry grass 
to start a fire. I had been working on the bank for about one half hour 
when I heard aircraft up stream. I started my fire and fanned it with the 
white towel and we were spotted by one of the aircraft. A short time later 
the AF Air/sea Rescue craft was above us dropping a line to Mr. Witherell, 
then to me. Aboard the rescue ship I asked if they had found the rest of 
our people and the crewchief said: "what rest?tt and "how may were there." 
I told him there were 8 and then I co~ted, t~t1_f_j,gure to 9 a short time 

• late-r:-· At tlirs·point I-asked the crewehief' ~-:iot'..ound . the girl and I 
felt he thought I -was ou:t 9f my head. A s~~er-I:~saw..:ca-cho_p~r ·:..:::::::. 

:.. ----~·-mald:n~ ·a-·picttup- on -thlf'river aria I was to'ld !t'IPw .. • Miss eulburn. We'- con­
tinued looking do'WilStream for some time. There was a storm moving in so we 
'Were flown to . Kontum, gi-ven eme--rgency treatment , then taken to the 18th 
Surg Hospital in Pleiku. • 

The seating of the passengers was in a line facing for"Nard as follows 
from~ight to left of the craft: Alt, Goff, Schell, Colburn and Wall. I 
had my safety belt fastened at all times ·till after the crash. After the 

2 
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crash I did not see the following personnel: 
doorgunner and crewchief. 

Lt Schell, i..t Goff, Lt Wall, 

In conclusion I add the following unprofessional opinion relating to 
the weather and cause of the accident. At the time of the crash o/a 1500 
hours 24 Aug 67, thei weather was clear with visibility to 5 to 15 miles. 
I feel that the aircraft "Was operating properly at all times prior to im­
pact. It may be possible with more mature judgement and less pilot error 
this accident could have been prevented. 

A certified true copy. 

w~c.~r, 
WILBURN C HALL JR. 
CPr MI 
Recorder 

Incl 6 

/s/John R. Alt 
JOHN R. ALT 
SGM E-9, RA.43035473 
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P'RCM: Det 9, 38th AMRSq(J0-90PS/4184) '~6 Augw,t 1967 

SUBJECT: Mission !farratiTe, 9-38-18 - 24 Aug 67 (U) 

TO: 3rd ARRGp (RORC) 
i --

1. ( C) ( Gpi-4) Det. 9 was notified b;r II DASO at 0825Z that an A.rrq UH-1 
helicopter had crashed 335 degrees at 22 miles !rom Pleiku Air Base. A 
P'AC 0-1'E "Elliot 10" was at the site and reported th&t three surri:wors were 
in need ot assistance. JSARC was notified while Pedro 56 prepared to 
scramble. 

2. (C) (Gp-4) Pedro 56 ·launched at 0830Z when it was ascertained that· two 
AIE tigtltera were being scrambled tor "rescort•. Pedro 74 was on a training 
mission and joined Pedro 56 at OS30Z. ~~ 

3 • ( C) ( Gp.J.) llbil• enroute, Klliot 10 reported that the helicopter bad 
crashed in a TffT evitt rinr. Throughout the operation Elliot 10 did an 
acellent>job' ot ,coordinating -.the ,operations. ·,_ Three.:,9urrl,~,-,iere·,1n ··e1gbt;·• -f; 
several huadred ,arda down the river on the shore and on iitlands. The actual 
crash wreckage had sunk and wu not Ti.aible, howner, an oil slick wu obllernd 
coming from one generwl area. Two of the survivors were located fairly close 
together, one on a emall rock island in the riTer and the other on shoreabout 
30 teet &W&J'. Pedro 56 approached these two in order to ettect their pickup. 
The tirst man on the ialand waa -contused- ·on how to operate the jungle penetrator, 
ao Pedro 56 hoTered right up beside him and he waa pulled in by the pararesoue­
man and -!light engineer. The other man was gi "fen instrjctions Ti.a the loud 
baller and he was heisted up with no problem. _ It was necees&?'J' for Padro 56 

- •• • -to hoTer with- abciut.7.0 feet ot rotor clearance from .. the jungle gTOWtb. ·- -Once -
aboard, the aurrl"fors told the helicopter crew that nine people were aboard 
the crash, and one wu a Reel Cross girl. She was last seen b;y one of those 
men mnmdng for the east shore several hundred :,ards upstream. Pedro 56 then--

- ·~~---- .Jiogi:vle~_!,<L~~~, -,,A,t.:es~~h. ~~-'~edh-;:ed1th8
t

111~~ 
r • M-.uwu.u .. e 1C .111.Lth, t e pararescue:man auw.uu.ster a e .L~ .. 

:!~ aid to the two suni.TOrs aboard the helicopt,!!:~. . = __ .. -·· 

4. (C) (GP-4) Meanwhile, while tboee tvo were being picked up, Pedro774 
spotted another crew aember several hundred yards upstreaa on the west shore. 
He was recovered by' the jungle penetrator and heist using about 50 teet. {)f 

cabl, Pedro 71+ -then proceeded downstream to search tor more sum~. A 
few seconds later, the girl was spotted on a small rock iab.nd, apparent,q 
injured and in shock. Pedro 741 1 pararescuuan. A2C Da.Tid 01".tii.!~• .. ~~. 
on the hoist with a em.-rigid litter. - ·sb was hoisted aboard, then ilnan 
Ortis wu recover~ and Pedro 74 t.ook ott tor ICont\Jll 1n order to get. the 
surrlwra to aedical aid and to retuel the helicopter. IJlllediate .tirst. aid 
wu adminieterecl to surrlwns enroute by Airman Ortiz. 
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5. (C) (Gp-4) Pedro 56 still had sufficient fuel, so a close search of 
about 5 miles of the river was made, attempting to locate other survivors. 
this search was continued for about 50 minutes, but turned up nothing except 
small pieces of wreckage. Rain storms began moving into the area, so Pedro 
56 1 s RCC, Captain Ricks, decided to depart and get their two survivors to 
further medical aid and join up with Pedro 74 at Kontum. VisiQility lilas 
dropping lower and lower and darkness was approaching. It was necessary to 
t'l.y east until intersecting the highway into Kontum, then follow the highway 
into the base. Visibility with the ground was maintained only by flying 
about 50 feet off the surface of the highway. F.ach time the helicopter was 
raised up in order to clear trees, it went IFR for a few seconds until the 
ground could again be spotted. This cycle continued several times until 
passing directly over Kontum. Forward Operating Base #2, where Pedro 74- was 
located. Army helicopter pilots, also at this base, turned on their navi­
gation lights to give Pedro 56 reference for landing. Landing was made_and 

'the survivors were given further medic~_ aid. -~ 
"~~-

• ·:,--~'6. (C) (Gp-4) . .- After the survivors had _been given medical aid by the Army 
,"/1,nedics, the7188.ther had improved, so both helicpters departed Kontum and 

transported the survivors to the 18th Surgical Hospital at .Pl.eilru. 
• _ _ .. . - --·--

7. (U) It is suggested that Army personnel in SEA be given as much train­
ing as possible on the procedures and equipnent that ARRS uses. This should 
be given as lectures, demonstrations of equipnent by ARRS personnel and by 
intensive coverage in Arar, p.1blications. This indoctrination would insure 
safer recoveries of Army personnel. 

8. (u)- ~ Robert E. white of Det 9, was aboard Pedro 74--~took several~ ... 
color slide pictures of the Red Cross girl pickup. These pictures will be 
forwarded when developed. 

9. (U) Crew members who participated: 

RCC 
RCCP 
FE 
PJ 

Pedro 56 

Captain Keith H. Ricks 
Captain Robert L. Osborne 
SSGT Arthur L. Wood 
A1C John A. Smith 

RICHARD A. SMITH, ¥.1&jor, USAF 
Commander 

Incl 9 

Pedro 74 

.OCC Major Richard A. Smith 
OOCP Captain Francis B. Gilligan 
FE Ate Jose G. Abara 
PJ Az; David B. Ortiz 

Passenger/ A2C Heivmt E. White 
Photograpner ·- •- - .C,-

A certified true copy 
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SUBJECT: AFTER ACTION REPORT H.F. KOZA, ZA¢81836. 25-26 AUG 67. 
1. VISUAL RF.CON: NONE. 
2~ ORGANIZATION: 6 U. S. 42 IlIDIG 
3. EQUIPMENT: 

A. WEAPONS 
-----· - --·· . ( 1 ) THE BASIC REQUIRED WEA.PONS AND EQUIPMENT. 

4. MISSION: TO SECURE AN LZ IN VICINITY OF THE CRASH SITE, 
RECOVER BODlES AND ANY REMAINS OF HELICOPI'ER. 
5. TERRAIN: A. TERRAIN CONSISTED PRIMARILY OF BAMf()() 

AND LARGE TREES, THE TREES RANGED IN HEIGH!' FRCt-1 2¢ TO 7 5 
FEET APPROX 6 TO 24 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE SOIL IN THE AREA 
WAS OF A DARK BROWNISH SANDY TYPE, THE MOISTURE IN THE 
SOIL CAUSED IT TO HA VE A VERY SLIPPERY EF~T, WHICH 
MADE IT EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO TRAVEL OVER, GROUND 
OBSERVATION WAS RESTRICTED TO FRCJ.1 ¢ TO 4¢ METERS, IN 
PI.ACES. THE BAMOOO THROUGHOUT THE AREA WAS IN CLUMPS, 
SPACED FROM 6 mcHES TO 5 YARDS, THE TRF.:ES AND BAMBOO .:::-, .. .. 
PROVIDED AN EXCELLENT SINGLE CANOPY IN PLACES. THE 
BAMOOO WAS APPROX 35 FEET HIGH. THERE WERE MANY JUNGLE 
VINES AND ·VERY THICK IN PLACES, WITH ¢ GROUND VISIBil.lTY. 
B. RIVERS AND STREAMS: THE RIVER LOCATED AT COORD 

.- ZApj8183 5, TO ZA¢81818 WAS APPROX 1 ¢¢ TO 2{6¢ Ml!:rERS WIDE 1 
DEPTH UNKNOWN,· ORIENTED FROM -NORTH TO SOUTH WITH 
CURRENT APPROX 2¢ KNOTS OF MUDDY WATER WITH }.i'UCH DEBRIS. 
THE TERRAIN TRAVELED BETWEEN THE ABOVE To-cooRD 
REVEALED MANY SMALL STREAMS, ORIENTED WEST TO EAST ALL 

) 
PROVIDED LATERAL DRAINAGE FROM THE HIGHER GROUND 

_ INTO THE RIVER. THEY WERE NOT RECORDED. 
-C. TRAil.5:--NONE.- • 
D. ROADS: NONE. 

6. WEATHER: 26 AOO SLIGHT RAIN. 
7. COMMUNICATIONS: THERE WERE NO DIFFICULTIES 

__ E:Il'ER~EDJN .COMMUNICATIONS~ 

) 

8. NARRATIVE: AT 251215 HF KOZA WAS INSERTED ON THEIR 
PRlMARY LZ LCC AT COORD ZA¢8183 5, FROM THE LZ HF MOVED .. 
SOUTN ALONG THE RIVER BANK 3¢¢ METERS TO COORD ZA¢86831 
WHERE HF SET UP SECURITY AND SCOtJrED THE RIVER, HF THEN 
MOVED . 6'/J¢ METERS ALONG THE RIVER BANK SCOUTING THE RIVER 
AS THEY IDVED. AT 1 (f/1/J HRS HF RETURNED NORTH (f/1/J 
METERS SEABCHJN:; AND SCOUTING THE RIVER TO COORD 
ZA¢868,3¢_ Alm 1lON AT 1 ~ HRS. HF FOBMED A. TIGHT PERIME'l'ER 
AND 000 -lN WITH 5¢ ~ENT ON ALERT AT ALL TIMES. AT 
AP,~ 21~ HRS _HF RF.c. 1 ROUND OF ARTILLERY FIRE APPROX 

J ' 
I I • 

( • · ' ' - . l C 
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SUBJECT: AFTER ACTION REPORT ST TEXAS ZA¢59751. 25-26 AUG. 
1. VR: NONE 
2. ORGANIZATION: 

A. 2 U.S. 6 INDIG. 
1¢ HICKCOX 
11 SEABERG 
¢1 TUNG ' 
¢2 TAM 
¢3 LOI 
¢4 TIM 
¢5 MINH, TRAN V 
¢6 MINH, LY PlEU 
3. ~UIBIENT: 
1 PBC/25 
2 CLAYMORES • 
2 M-1618 
6 SK1S 
24 FRAG GRENADES 
2 W/P GRENADES 
1 12¢ Fr. NYLON ROP.FS 
1~ M-14 MINJ!'S • •• 
2 CCJ,tpASSES 
2 . --STROBE LIGHTS 
8 PANNELS 
8 SIG. MIRRORS 

.)
: 8 lELLOW SMOKE 

2 BODY BAGS 
8 9 Fr. NYLON ROPES · 

--------

-= 

4. MISSION: TO ESTABLISH AN OBSERVATION POST AT COORD 
~59751, AND OBSERVE RIVER FOR FLOATING CORPSE. 
5. TERRAIN: TERRAIN CONSISTED OF GRASS 4 FEET HIGH ALONG 
THE RIVER WERE MEDIUM SIZE TREES 3¢ .TO 4¢ FEET HIGH, 2 FEET IN 

----DIAME.TER-. -THERE -WAS--M:;SO i3AMBOO -ALONG-THE-JUVER --nANRS-,- 6 -<ro-s----

- . 
' 

) 

FEET HIGH. 
B. RIVER AND STREAMS: RIVER LOCATED AT ZA¢59751, 1¢9J ME."l'ERS 

WIDE. DEPl'H UNK, FAST FLOWING MUDDY WATER, ORIENTED SW AT 
THlS LOC lS A WATER FALL.5. SANDY BANKS RIVER NOT NAVIGABIE. 

C. TBAil.S: TRAIL NR 1 LOO AT COORD ZA.¢64746 ORIENTED E TO W 
U INCHESMO'ft'MWI11&,_ HAS Jffl' _Bml_ USED. FOR 3 OR 4 MONTff?_. NO_ 9YEH~ D _ 
eb8PY 'l'HKRK lS TALL GRASS ON ~~;;m..Q! T~YOUNG- -, , -
GBASS ON TRAIL, HAlU) PACKED DARK ·BRQWH.;.SAND 'r?PE SOIL. . 

..... ~-------· -·--· . - ___ ..-- ·· - --·· 

J: • ;: :· c, T;r-.r.:u, : :·, • • 
, • .,.A...,fr vvr.,. )\l(·):-)1- ' ('. I ;;~ \ 1·r.r1··;1 (' .. ,, ··. ·, 1• ''l:"'1( C'' : :T· , .-· . ~- . , •• • 
• --"'l",. , .L.,.!:.J\ -r l'i•-'·\·\ 1, __ • , _P.,,. ~ _, _1 _ ....... ~ ........ , \• • - · ... . 

J J • .vnm~n}n-r:11•:· ··, • : 11;,.,•-·,p 1 1-.~-· ., _1"7-'-"' ,;,1::r~ ~:.I c:; '!2'.:-?c:r· . 

;: 
r -;: 
C 
C 
C 
( 
r, 
C 
} 

-
' C 
< 
r, 
:t 
~ 

.. , s 
rr 
:z 
,, 
> 
"t 
rr 
~ 
II 
rr 

·-



) 

) 

) 

\ 

• • • • ·· ·-- ••- ... - · · • -----~• .. .,•--""-•· ~ HOH3ffa. ~ ~ ,.. • tdt' L· ed 

SUB~T: AFTER ACTIOtl REFORT H. f. t:OZA, ZA¢8I836. 25-26 AUG 67. 
1. VISUAL R'SCON: ~ONE. 
2; ORGANIZATION: 6 U. S. 42 IIIDIG 
J. ~UffiiErIT: 

A. ~IEAFONS 
( 1) THE BA.SIC R£QUIRED WEAF<lNS AND ~UIPMENT. 

4. MISSION: TO SEClfnE AN LZ n: VICilHTY OF THE CRASH SITE, 
RECOVER BODIES AND ANY RE!-:AI.NS OF HELICOPI'ER. • 
5. TERRAIN: A. TERRAIN CONSISTED FRil!ARILY OF BAHOCO 
AND LARGE TREES, Tl!E Tro:ES RANGED IN HEIGliT FRCM 2¢ TO 7 5 
FEET APPROX 6 TO 24 INCHES Ill DIDiETER. THE son. IN THE AREA 
WAS OF A DARK BRO\'lNISH SAI,DY TYPE, THE 1-:0ISTURE IN THE 
SOil. CAUSED IT TO HAVE A VZRY SLIPPERY EFFrl:T, WHICH 
YJ.DE IT EXTim•:EI.Y DIFFICULT TO TRAVEL OVER, GROUND 
OBSERVATION WAS RESTRICTED TO FRO; ¢ TO 4¢ KETERS, IN 
PLACES. THE BAMBOO THROUGHOtrr THE AREA WAS IN CLlMFS, 
SPACED FRm 6 D~CHF.S TO 5 YARDS, THE TREES AND BAMBOO 
PROVIDED AN EXCELU:HT s:mGLE CANOFY IN PLACES. THE 
BAHOOO WAS APPROX 35 FEr.T HIGH. THERE WERE MANY JUNGLE 
VINFS AND VERI THICK IN PIACZS, WITH ¢ GROUND VISIBILlTY. 
B. RIVERS AND STREAMS: THE RIVER LOCATED AT COORD . 
ZA~18J5, TO ZA¢81818 WAS APPROX 1_¢9S TO ~ METERS WIDE, 
DEPTH UNKNOWN, ORIENTED FRC!l NORTH TO SOUTH WITH ---
CURRENT APPROX 2¢ KNOTS OF }~UDDY WATER WITH MUCH DEBRIS. 
THE TERRAIN TRAVELED l3E'rtlEEN THE ABOVE TO COORD 
RSVEALED ¥.ANY ~:ALL STREAt-:iS, ORIENTED 'IZEST TO EAST ALL 
PROVIDED LATERAL DRAINAGE FRCM TliA HIGHER GROUND 
INTO THE RIVER. THEY l-lERE HOT ml:ORDED. 

C. TRAILS: NONE. 
D. JiOADS: NONE. 

6. WEATHER: 26 AID SLIGHT RAIN. -
7. C<HruNlCATIONS: THERE l-lERE NO DIFFICULTIES 
EXPERIEli:ED IN CC;;-J-iUNIC.i..TIO:,S. 
8. NARRATIVE: AT 251215 HF KCZ,\ W:.S INSERTED ON THEIR 
PRIV..ARY LZ LOC AT COORD Z:..¢818)5, FROl-l THE LZ HF J.:OVED 
SOUTN ALONG Ti-iE RIVZR B:JJ<: 3¢¢ J.JET"':.RS TO COORD ZA¢868J 1 
ltlERE HF SET UP SECURITY AND SCOUTED THE Rir.:.R, HF THEM 
JiOVED £IN 1-:BTERS ALONG TH:.: RIER o:u"iK SCOtrrOO ~ R..'TVER 
AS THEY K>VED. AT 16r/t/J HRS HF RETURNED NORTH (;l/1/J 
NErallS SE.\RCHIM:i AND SCOtrrD-li THE RI\rut TO COORD 
ZA~68J~ AND RON AT 18¢¢ HRS. HF FORMED A TIGHT PERnlE.TER 
AND DID IN WITH 5¢ PERCENT ON UE.:rr AT ALL Til·.ZS. AT 
APPROX 21~ HRS jiF RF.C-1 ROUHil..Qf ARTILLERY FI® APPROX 
1 ~¢ METERS SOtn'H OF THEIR POSITION, SHORI'LY AFrZR'tlARDS 
THE SFlX>ND RCtnm CAI-;& IN APPRO:( 1 5¢ }IETERS tlORTH OF 
THEIR POSITION. THE S&:OUD ROUND WAS 16 S:J:ONDS TO 
SPLASH, THE ROUNDS CAME rna-1 SE OF HF'S LOC. AT THIS TIME 
EVERYONS WAS PRZSSED O" ALZRT AND R?l'.A.INED AS QUIZT 
AND AS STILL J.S POSSIBLE.' AT THIS Tll-!E THE HF 1¢ ASSUMED 
A BBACXET HAD~ ESTABLISHED. TdERE iERE A TOTAL 
OF 9 .BOtlRDS FIRED. THEI "5RE AD. w:mml 1:¢¢ TO 1--5¢ 
H6"1'ERS IN A PJ.ffERN. Tm K'!Jm DUDS TmT !.A'N!IIID A1'PROX 
5S6 METERS IN A PATTERN. T';;o 'fERE DUDS· THAT LANDED .t.FFROX 
5S6 MEl'ERS DUE WE.ST OF HF'S POSITION. -5 2611153¢ EYl-'...JU'.ONS-

- WAS THERE WAS 1r/t/J -PEll:EN'l' ST.AND-TO. J PATBOLS 'tlERS 
snrr oor ro scotrr THE ~ ~'ID u:x:...?E ms 2 DUDS. Junm 
scour P!THO~ HAD RE'l'UR!cll HF HOVED soorH SHORTLY _,iJ& • -
>.Fl'ER 117¢16 SEARCHI?lG THE Riv-ut WITH 3S, roar B,OIBOO roLES 
WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS FOR (:1/1/J }!Erul.S. HF 
THEU CONTACTED. COVEI AHD cora INSTROCTED 1 ¢ TO MOVE 
TO LZ LOC AT COORD ZA¢8tlt1B. THE EIFILTAATION rlAS 
COOillm:ED IN J SHUTTI:ES CC%·l3NCINO AT 1545 
TERMIN.\TINO A"T 1620 Wil'HOtrr INCIDENT. 
9. AIRSTRIICE.S: NONE. 
1¢. MII:E5: 1;C1E. 
11. ADDED DffO~t:'.A'l'IO~: NONE. 
12. R::I;Olt..'-S:,!..•,.TJOI;3: 

A. !:.l LCl:-L IT.u-:S OF ~um::urr Tl!J..T SHCJLD liAVE 

mzN FURN1t\!f?•RB-15 'S 
(2). FLOATATION ~UIHIDiT 
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SUBJD:T: AFTER ACTION REPORT ST TEXAS ZA¢'59751. 25-26 AOO. 
1. VR: NONE 
2. ORGANIZATION: 

A. 2 U.S. 6 INDIG. 
1¢' HICKCOX: 
11 SEABERG 
¢'1 TUNG 
¢2 TAM 
¢3 LOI 
¢4 TIM 
¢5 HlNH, TRAN V 
¢6 MINH, LY PIEU 
3. EQUmIENT: 
1 PB[;/25 
2 CIAD!ORES 
2 M-161S 
6 SI1S 
24 FRAG GRENADES 
2 W/P GRENADES 
1 1 ~ Fl'. NYLON ROPES 
,_ M-14 MINF.S 

,2 C~ASSES 
2 STROBE LIGHTS 
8 PANMELS 
8 sm. MIRRORS 
8 XELtOW SMOKE 
2 IIODr BAGS 
a· 9 FT. NYLON ROPES 
4. KISSlON: TO ESTABLISH AN OBSERVATION POST AT COORD 
~59751, AND OBSERVE RIVER FOR FLOATmG CORPSE. 
s. TER&\n:: ~O..\m cm:SISTED OF GRASS 4 FEET HIGH ALONG 
THI RIVER WERE >ilIDlUM SIZE TREES '.3¢ TO 4r/, FEET HIGH, 2 FEET IN 

• DIAMEl'ER. THERE WAS ALSO BAMBOO Al.ONG THE RIVD BANKS, 6 TO 8 
FEl!:T HIGH. 

B. RIVER AND STREAl'.S: RIVER LCX:,-TED AT ZA!d59751, 1~ Y.ETERS 
WIDE. DEPTH UNK, FAST-t'W'.aNG }!UDDY WATER;-·ORIENTED SW AT • 
THIS LCX: lS A WATER FALLS. SANDY BAI.XS RIVER NOT NAVIG .. BU:. 

C. TRAllS: TRAIL tiil 1 LCC AT COOilD Zi-.¢64746 ORI:Eh"TED E TO W 
12 INCHES WIDE, HAS NOT ~ USED roa 3 OR 4 J,i~HS. NO OVERHEAD 
CANOPI THERE IS TALL GAASS ON EITHER SIIJE Of TRAil. A.'lD YOUNG 
GRASS ON TRAIL, HARD PACKZD DARK BRO\·/N SAND T1i-E SOIL. 

D. ROADS: NONE 
E. SOIL: SOIL WAS DARK BROWN WET SAND. 

6. WEATHER: FROl 17¢¢ TO 1~ Oli THE 25TH LT. RA.Di DURING THE REST 
OF THE NIGHT IT WAS CIZAR WITH BnOIGll CLOUDS. 26jds¢t; IT 
STARTED TO RAIN AND co:iTINUl!J> UNTIL 12¢, HRS. AFTERWARDS 
TB! WEATHER BHOKE. 
7. CQ-IHUNICATIDl~: THERE~ 00 DIFFICULTIES EIPERm.'CED 
D CQa{lJHlCATII:aJS. 
s. ili'diaATIVE: AT 2~~ ST '!EIJ.S WAS INSERTED OR PRI LZ 
~64748, me»( THE ST MO~ \iEST ~, METERS TO COORD 
~64746 WltglC THEY CAl-iE UFON TRAIL NR 1. ST Jl.ovED NW ON TRllL 
TO C00~49 I.ND RON. 2£1/Jfl/l/, ST SET UP OB3ERVATION POST 
WHERE TitEI tfr:RE ElTRACTED BY HELICOPTER. 
9. A IBSTiUJ(ES: NONE. 
1,. MINES: NONE. 
11 • ADIIEDINFOW.ATICN: DURING TH?: TIME THE ST OBSERVED THE 
RI.V6R FROM ¢6¢¢ TO 1 5¢p NCJrHING WAS sm; ON THE RIVER. 
12. KECOOEJD.\TION51 NONE. 
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